

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE, Individually and
As Next Friend of JULIE DOE, a minor,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MYSPACE, INC., and
NEWS CORPORATION,

Defendants.

No. 06-cv-7880 (MGC/AJP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MYSPACE, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

VINSON & ELKINS, L.L.P.

Clifford Thau (CT 8708)
Ari M. Berman (AB 4928)
Hilary L. Preston (HP 7019)
Ronald Oran (RO 3317)
666 Fifth Avenue
26th Floor
New York, NY 10103-0040
(212) 237-0000
(212) 237-0010 (Facsimile)

Michael D. Marin
Susan Denmon Gusky
Christopher V. Popov
The Terrace 7
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 542-8549
(512) 236-3410 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendant MySpace, Inc.

Dated: October 13, 2006

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MYSPACE, INC.'S MOTION TO TRANSFER

Table of Contents

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. MySpace.com and Social Networking Web Sites.....	2
B. MySpace’s Voluntary Safety Measures for Young Teen Users	3
C. Julie Doe Creates a MySpace Profile by Misrepresenting Her Age and Meets Pete Solis	4
D. Julie and Jane Doe Sue MySpace in Texas, and then in New York	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. MySpace Is Immune from Plaintiffs’ Suit Under the Communications Decency Act of 1996.....	7
1. The CDA Immunizes MySpace from Claims Involving the Online Postings or Offline Conduct of Its Users	7
2. The CDA Immunizes MySpace from Claims Involving Its Voluntary Efforts to Restrict Teenagers from Communicating with Unknown Adults	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred Under the Common Law.....	14
1. New York Choice of Law Principles Dictate That Texas Law Applies in This Case	14
2. Under Texas Law, MySpace Has No Duty to Prevent Third Parties from Committing Crimes	15
3. The Alleged Sexual Assault Was a “New and Independent Cause” of Plaintiffs’ Injuries	16
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation with Particularity	17
D. Even if Plaintiffs Had Pleaded Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation with Particularity, The Terms of Use and Tips for Parents Demonstrate That These Claims Are Groundless	19
1. The Pleadings Show Clearly That MySpace Made No Misrepresentations	20
2. Even if MySpace Had Somehow Represented That MySpace.com Posed No Danger to Young Members, Any Reliance on Such Representation Was Unjustifiable As a Matter of Law.	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Airborne Freight Corp. v. C.R. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 847 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1992, writ denied).....	24
<i>Altschuler v. Univ. of Pa. Law School</i> , 1997 WL 129394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1997)	15
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997).....	18
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F. 3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Lemgruber</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8, 12
<i>Bluebonnet Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Grayridge Apartment Homes, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 904 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, writ denied)	24
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	12
<i>C & A Invs., Inc. v. Bonnet Res. Corp.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 258 Tex. App.—Dallas 1997, writ denied).....	24
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Coastal Transp. Co. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. 2004).....	15
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach., Inc.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1993).....	14
<i>Dimeo v. Max</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	8
<i>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	21
<i>Evercrete Corp. v. H-Cap Ltd.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>Fisher Controls Int’l, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 911 S.W.2d 135 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, writ denied)	24
<i>Greater Houston Transp. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 801 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1990).....	16
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8, 13
<i>Greenberg v. Chrust</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24

<i>Harrison v. Bass Enters. Prod. Co.</i> , 888 S.W.2d 532 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1994, no writ)	18
<i>Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>Hughes Wood Prods., Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 18 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. 2000)	14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 780 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	18
<i>J.A.O. Acquisition Corp. v. Stavitsky</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 634 (N.Y. Sup. 2001)	15
<i>Johnson & Johnson Med., Inc. v. Sanchez</i> , 924 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. 1996)	19
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas</i> , 7 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Nat’l Group for Communications & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Odyssey RE (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) <i>aff’d</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 109, 2001 WL 46565 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Otis Eng’g Corp. v. Clark</i> , 668 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1983)	16
<i>Palace Exploration Co. v. Petroleum Dev. Co.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills</i> , 259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Pilarczyk v. Morrison Knudsen Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 311 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<i>Prickett v. InfoUSA, Inc.</i> , No. 4:05-CV-10, 2006 WL 887431 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2006)	8, 11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13
<i>Reserve Solutions, Inc. v. Vernaglia</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Rice v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 05-98-01634-CV, 2001 WL 717853 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 27, 2001, no pet.)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Moerbe</i> , 963 S.W.2d 808 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied)	17
<i>Sazerac Co. v. Falk</i> , 861 F. Supp. 253 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	2, 21
<i>Solow v. Stone</i> , 994 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<i>Walker v. Harris</i> , 924 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. 1996)	16
